AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY CONVENTION FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

FIRST. The name of the Corporation is Cuyahoga County Convention

Facilities Development Corporation.

SECOND. The place in the State of Ohio where the principal office of the

Corporation is located is the City of Cleveland in Cuyahoga County.

THIRD. The Corporation is organized and shall be operated for the purposes

of promoting the common good and general welfare of the residents of Cuyahoga County, Ohio,

by engaging in activities, including those described below, to promote the revitalization of Greater

Cleveland and Cuyahoga County, to enhance the creation of new employment opportunities in

Greater Cleveland and Cuyahoga County, to support the economic growth of Greater Cleveland

and Cuyahoga County, and to lessen the burdens of government by conducting activities for and on

behalf of Cuyahoga County and its govenunental instrumentalities that otherwise would be

undertaken by such bodies and instrumentalities. The Corporation expects to undertake the

following activities in furtherance of these purposes:

l. For and on behalf of Cuyahoga County, manage by contracting with a professional facilities manager or managers ("Facilities Manager"), the Cuyahoga County-owned Cleveland Convention Center and the Global Center for Health Innovation;

2. Oversee the operations of the Cleveland Convention Center and the Global Center for Health Innovation in a manner to promote Cleveland as an optimal destination for companies, institutions, associations, and other persons seeking to conduct conventions, forums, meetings, and other events;

3. Assist Cuyahoga County in the promotion of Greater Cleveland as a destination location for conventions, forums, meetings, and other events to enhance the

economic revitalization of the region and, in that connection, act as a convener among the Facilities Manager, The Convention and Visitors Bureau of Greater Cleveland, Inc., an Ohio nonprofit corporation doing business as Positively Cleveland (herein "Positively Cleveland"), the convention headquarters hotel and other hoteliers associated with the Cleveland Convention Center and the Global Center for Health Innovation and their management companies, and other key stakeholders in the Cleveland Convention Center and the Global Center for Health Innovation Center and the Global Center for Health Innovation Center and the Global Center for Health Innovation Center and the Global Center for Health Innovation, including among those activities coordinating regular meetings among the foregoing parties;

4. Hold, administer, manage, and disburse cash and other property, real and personal, and keep records that account for the same, all for the purposes stated in these Articles of Incorporation and in accordance with the procedures therefor agreed to with Cuyahoga County; and

5. Do whatever is deemed necessary, useful, advisable, or conducive to effectuate the purposes of the Corporation, including the exercise of all other authority and powers permitted to corporations generally by virtue of the provisions of the Ohio Nonprofit Corporation Law, except as expressly provided in these Articles of Incorporation, the Code of Regulations, or the procedures for the conduct of the Corporation's affairs agreed to with Cuyahoga County.

The Corporation shall carry on only such activities as are consonant with the

purposes set forth in this Article THIRD. No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall

inure to the benefit of any Incorporator or Director of the Corporation, or of any other private

individual, except that the Corporation is authorized and empowered to pay reasonable

compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the

purposes set forth in this Article THIRD. No activity of the Corporation shall consist of

participating in or intervening in (including the publishing or distributing of statements), any

political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office.

FOURTH. The Corporation shall have no Members.

FIFTH. The Corporation may be dissolved upon the adoption of a

resolution of dissolution (i) without a meeting, by the written consent of all the Directors, or

(ii) at a meeting of the Board of Directors held for that purpose, by the vote of two-thirds

(2/3rds) of the full number of Directors. Upon the dissolution of the Corporation, the Directors

shall, after paying or making provision for the payment of all liabilities of the Corporation, distribute all of the assets of the Corporation to Cuyahoga County, Ohio, so long as it continues to qualify as a political subdivision described in section 170(c)(I) of the Internal Revenue Code. If for any reason the Board of Directors fails to so distribute any such assets, the assets not so disposed of shall be distributed by the Court of Common Pleas of Cuyahoga County to Cuyahoga County, Ohio, so long as it continues to qualify as a political subdivision described in section 170(c)(I) of the Internal Revenue Code.

SIXTH. The Directors of the Corporation shall be selected as provided in the Corporation's Code of Regulations. The Corporation shall conduct the meetings of its Board of Directors and any committee of the Board in a manner that closely corresponds to Cuyahoga County Code, Chapter 105, solely as it relates to open meetings requirements, except that Board members or Board committee members may attend and participate in such meetings by any electronic means, in accordance with the Code of Regulations, in any duly called Board or Board committee meeting properly noticed for a designated time and place. The Corporation shall operate in a manner that closely corresponds to Cuyahoga County Code, Chapter 106, solely as it relates to public records requirements. The term "closely corresponds" recognizes that the Corporation is not a governmental entity and is intended to provide the Corporation with flexibility in dealing with matters of open meetings and public records; it shall not be interpreted to mean that allowing the Corporation's Directors to participate in meetings of the Board and any committee of the Board by electronic means is the only manner in which the Corporation may deviate from adherence to Cuyahoga County Code Chapters 105 and 106.

SEVENTH. These Articles of Incorporation may be amended, or new Articles of Incorporation may be adopted (i) without a meeting, by the written consent of all the

Directors, or (ii) at a meeting of the Board of Directors held for that purpose, by the vote of a majority of the full number of Directors of the Corporation, which majority shall include a

majority of all those Directors of the Corporation appointed or selected by either or both of the Cuyahoga County Executive and the Cuyahoga County Council Pres/dent.

EIGHTH. All references in these Articles of Incorporation to Sections of the Internal Revenue Code shall be considered references to the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as from time to time amended, and to the corresponding provisions of any similar law subsequently enacted, and to all regulations issued under those Sections and provisions.

NINTH. These Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation supersede the existing Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation.